For the economic analysis, we have considered the following additional sensitivities and

breakeven values:

1. Delay in starting Rogun construction: The two-year delay which showed an

increase in TSC savings.

2. Extension in Rogun construction timetable: Assuming a two-year hiatus in

construction after the first early capacity has been installed.

3. Rogun TIC: ± 20% on the estimated construction costs.

4. Achieved Rogun sale prices: Domestic sales priced assuming that tariffs are

increased as recommended in the TWEC report, i.e. 75USD/MWh (real 2012) from

2023 onwards, and exports priced at 50% of the modelled realised values.

5. CO2 abatement benefit versus NoRogun case: Applying the US Department of

Energy’s social cost of carbon to the change in CO2 emissions in the modelled

Central Asian region as a result of constructing Rogun.

6. Breakeven values:  Calculated for the Rogun TIC, domestic and export sales prices

(expressed as a percentage discount to the ECLIPSE forecast achieved price), and a

delay in receiving export revenues from Pakistan and Afghanistan.

These results are summarised in Table 60 and described in further detail below.

 TEAS for Rogun HPP Construction Project

Phase II: Economic Analysis

 107 / 203

Table 60: Sensitivity of Ro1290_3200 economic NPV @ 10% discount rate

Case
Economic NPV Variation to Reference

(USD million) (USD million) (percentage)

Reference 863 - -

HiDem 887 +23 +2.7%

LoDem 765 -98 -11.4%

HiFuel 1,121 +258 +29.8%

LoFuel 559 -304 -35.2%

HiTIC 1,244 +380 +44.0%

LoTIC 420 -444 -51.4%

HiNTC 808 -55 -6.4%

LoNTC 819 -45 -5.2%

Rogun delay 2 years 732 -132 -15.2%

Rogun construction extension 657 -207 -24.0%

Rogun TIC:

-20% 1,417 +553 +64.1%

+20% 310 -553 -64.1%

+31.2% 0 -863 -100.0%

Rogun sale prices:

domestic tariffs, export -50% 410 -454 -52.5%

only domestic -38.4% 0 -863 -100.0%

only exports -62.5% 0 -863 -100.0%

CO2 abatement costs 801 -63 -7.3%

No export revenues until Q3 2032 -15 -879 -101.8%

Source: IPA analysis.

Gas supply to Tajikistan

We examined the potential for gas-fired CCGT and/or OCGT generation capacity coming

online from 2025 as an additional Economic New Build option.

Since Tajikistan has negligible known indigenous gas resources, as identified in

subsection 4.7.1, it was assumed that a dedicated import pipeline from Turkmenistan

would be required, with the following other inputs:

 CCGT and OCGT Economic New Build allowed from 2025, with no annual build

limit or cumulative maximum.

 In the NoRogun case, Dashtijum switched from Firm to Economic from 2030 at an